
PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 

DEPARTMENT OF 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

REPORT 
For the Year Ended December 31st 

1949 

VICTORIA, B.C. : 
Printed by DON MCDIAR-IID, Printer to the King's Most Excellent Majesty. 

1950. 





To His Honour CHARLES ARTHUR BANKS, C.M.G., 

Lieutenant-Governor of the Province of British Columbia. 

MAY IT PLEASE YOUR HONOUR: 

I have the honour to transmit herewith the Annual Report of the Department of 
Municipal Affairs for the year ended December 31st, 1949. 

R. C. M A C D O N A L D , 

Minister of Municipal Affairs. 

Victoria, B.C., August 14th, 1950. 





REPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 
MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 

VICTORIA, B.C., August 14th, 1950. 
Hon. R. C. MacDonald, 

Minister of Municipal Affairs. 
SIR,—I have the honour to submit herewith the Annual Report of this Department 

for the year ended December 31st, 1949. 
Assessed valuations show increases over the previous years for cities, districts, 

villages, and Vancouver. Values, both taxable and actually taxed, likewise show 
increases. Figures are shown in the following tables:— 

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE OF LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS 

Cities 
Districts : 

Totals 
Vancouver . 

1948 

$264,577,405 
264,234,947 

26,161,700 
$554,974,052 
469,343,987 

$1,024,318,039 

1949 

$285,298,498 
289,278,540 

31,063,032 
$605,640,070 
498,496,339 

$1,104,136,409 

Increase 

$20,721,093 
25,043,593 

4,901,332 
$50,666,018 
29,152,352 

$79,818,370 

VALUES TAXABLE 

Totals 
Vancouver. 

1948 

$200,373,323 
210,714,001 
23,345,901 

$434,433,225 
390,495,822 

$824,929,047 

1949 

$221,750,339 
234,026,258 
26,827,307 

$482,603,904 
414,558,009 

$897,161,913 

Increase 

$21,377,016 
23,312,257 

3,481,406 
$48,170,679 
24,062,187 

$72,232,866 

VALUES ACTUALLY TAXED 

Villages 
Totals 

1948 

$116,736,163 
139,830,769 
14,798,121 

$271,365,053 
257,349,697 

$528,714,750 

1949 

$129,924,041 
154,091,503 

17,327,148 
$301,342,692 
272,117,564 

$573,460,256 

Increase 

$13,187,878 
14,260 734 
2,529 027 

$29,977,639 
14,767,867 

$44,745,506 

During the year new debentures were approved for the undernoted amounts and 
purposes:— 

Purpose 

Drainage 
Fire-protection 
Light and power 

Sewers 

Totals 

Cities 

$484,500.00 
22,000.00 
96,300.00 

130,000.00 
261,866.83 

35,000.00 
1,195,500.00 

40,000.00 
338,000.00 

$2,603,166.83 

Districts 

$159,000.00 
93,000.00 
11,000.00 

53,753.56 
270,000.00 

1,245,500.00 

1,606,000.00 
$3,438,253.56 

Villages 

$334,000.00 
$334,000.00 

Total 

$643,500 00 
115,000.00 
107,300.00 
130,000.00 
315,620.39 
305,000.00 

2,441,000.00 
40,000.00 

2,278,000.00 
$6,375,420.39 


